

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 9**

DHP INCORPORATED, D/B/A)	
QUESTCARE EMS,)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	Case No. 9-RC-18353
)	
NATIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL)	
SERVICES ASSOCIATION (NEMSA),)	
)	
Petitioner.)	

**QUESTCARE EMS' EXCEPTIONS TO THE HEARING OFFICER'S
REPORT ON OBJECTIONS TO THE ELECTION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR**

**John P. Hasman
THE LOWENBAUM PARTNERSHIP, L.L.C.
222 South Central Avenue, Suite 901
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 863-0092—Telephone
(314) 746-4848—Facsimile
jhasman@lowenbaumlaw.com**

Attorneys for Questcare EMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

II. BASIS FOR EXCEPTIONS 7

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 8

 A. Brief Description of the Employer..... 8

 B. Brief Synopsis of Facts Relating to the Supervisory Status of Gina Tarver and Tarver’s Active Role in and Support of the Union’s Organizing Campaign..... 9

 C. Brief Synopsis of the Union’s Witnesses’ Testimony..... 12

 D. Credibility Determinations by the Hearing Officer..... 14

IV. ANALYSIS..... 15

 A. The Hearing Officer Erred by Misapplying Extant Board Law and Failing to Properly Conclude That Tarver’s Conduct Was Objectionable and Affected the Results of the June 10, 2011 Election, Warranting That the Election Be Set Aside..... 15

 1. Objection No. 1 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Personally Solicited Employees to Sign Authorization Cards Individually and in the Presence of Other Employees..... 16

 2. Objection No. 2 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Directed Others to Solicit Signatures from Employees on Authorization Cards..... 20

 3. Objection No. 3 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Threatened Employees with Loss of Benefits, Job Loss, and Other Reductions in Their Terms and Conditions of Employment if They Did Not Support the Union..... 21

 4. Objection No. 4 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Directed Employees That They Had to Support the Union to Protect Themselves and Their Families..... 23

 5. Objection No. 5 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Instructed Employees to Begin Organizing Activities on Behalf of the Union..... 25

 6. Objection No. 6 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Was Present and Oversaw the Solicitation of Support for the Union by Employees She Had Directed to Solicit Support for the Union..... 27

 7. Objection No. 7 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Promised Increased Pay, Benefits, and Other Improvements to Employee Terms and Conditions of Employment if Employees Would Support the Union..... 28

8.	Objection No. 8 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Was Present When Union Authorization Cards Were Distributed and/or Signed by Employees.....	29
9.	Objection No. 9 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Assisted Employees in Obtaining Signed Authorization Cards.	30
10.	Objection No. 10 – A Supervisor’s and/or Manager’s Support for the Union Was Communicated to Eligible Voters by Said Supervisor and Manager and by Eligible Voters/Employees.	31
11.	Objection No. 11 – A Supervisor and Manager of the Employer Engaged in Pro-Union Conduct Expressly Prohibited Under the Board’s Standards as Enumerated in Harborside Healthcare, Inc., 343 NLRB 906 (2004).	32
B.	The Hearing Officer Erred by Misapplying Extant Board Law and Failed to Properly Conclude That the Board Lacks Jurisdiction Inasmuch as the Employer Is a “Political Subdivision” Within the Meaning of the Act.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Charter School Administration Services, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 394 (2008)	35
<i>Concordia Elec. Coop.</i> , 315 NLRB 752 (1994)	34
<i>Dejana Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1202 (2001)	14
<i>Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 74 (1979)	30
<i>Enrichment Services Program, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 818 (1998)	34
<i>FiveCAP, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1164 (2000)	34
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	passim
<i>Madison Square Garden</i> , 350 NLRB 117 (2007)	28
<i>Mid Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 299 (2000)	20
<i>Minneapolis Society of Fine Arts</i> , 194 NLRB 371 (1972)	34
<i>Moir v. Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Auth.</i> , 895 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>National Gypsum Co.</i> , 215 NLRB 74 (1974)	14
<i>Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County</i> , 167 NLRB 691 (1967) <i>enfd.</i> 427 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1970)	33
<i>New Britain Inst.</i> , 298 NLRB 862 (1990)	33

<i>NLRB v. Family Fare, Inc.</i> , 205 F. App'x 403 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1133 (2007).....	12
<i>Ryder Student Transportation, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 371 (1989)	32
<i>Service Employees Local 402 (San Diego Facility Corp.)</i> , 175 NLRB 161 (1969)	12, 25, 26, 33
<i>Southeastern Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 129 NLRB 311 (1960)	14
<i>State Bar of New Mexico</i> , 346 NLRB 674 (2006) (jurisdiction lacking where state bar is a creature of the New Mexico Supreme Court and serves as an administrative arm of the court)	33
<i>Terry Machine Co., Division of S.P.S. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2011 NLRB LEXIS 136, 356 NLRB No. 120 (2011)	31, 32
<i>The Toledo Stamping & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 55 NLRB 856 (1944)	14
<i>Training School at Vineland</i> , 301 NLRB 217 (1991)	32
<i>Trans-East Air, Inc.</i> , 189 NLRB 185 (1971)	33
<i>Werthan Packaging, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 343 (2005)	15

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DHP INCORPORATED, D/B/A)	
QUESTCARE EMS,)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	Case No. 9-RC-18353
